

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPEALS COURT**

No. 2019-P-0020

BARNSTABLE, ss.

CUMBERLAND FARMS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TOWN OF YARMOUTH BOARD OF HEALTH,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NEW ENGLAND CONVENIENCE STORE
AND ENERGY MARKETERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR REVERSAL**

Date: June 28, 2019

Joshua D. Dunlap, BBO No. 672312
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP
Merrill’s Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 791-1103
jdunlap@pierceatwood.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae NECSEMA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	8
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL	9
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Board Acted <i>Ultra Vires</i> By Imposing Fines Directly After Conducting an Ad Hoc Administrative Hearing.....	13
A. The Board was required to file a criminal complaint or follow the non-criminal disposition process in order to impose a fine.	13
1. The Legislature has not provided express or implied authority for boards of health to impose fines directly.	13
a. Boards of health are constrained by their enabling statutes.	14
b. The Legislature did not expressly authorize boards of health to impose fines extra- judicially.....	16
c. The Legislature did not impliedly authorize boards of health to impose fines extra- judicially.....	18
2. The Legislature has only authorized boards of health to impose fines by filing a criminal complaint or pursuing non-criminal disposition.	19
3. The Board acted beyond its authority by failing to follow statutory procedures.	21

- B. Even if the Board were permitted to impose fines after an administrative hearing, it lacked implementing regulations to conduct such a hearing.....24
- II. The Board’s Ad Hoc Hearing Circumvented the Procedural Safeguards That the Non-Criminal Disposition Process Would Have Provided.26
 - A. Municipal agencies are not constrained by meaningful procedural safeguards in conducting administrative hearings.26
 - B. The Board’s hearing lacked the basic procedural safeguards provided by the non-criminal disposition process.....29
 - 1. The non-criminal disposition process would have ensured adequate notice of an alleged violator’s rights.30
 - 2. The non-criminal disposition process would have ensured fair proceedings before a neutral arbiter.32
- CONCLUSION.....35
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....36
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 CASES	
<i>Arthur D. Little, Inc. v. Comm’r of Health and Hosps. of Cambridge,</i> 395 Mass. 535 (1985)	27
<i>Bd. of Assessors of Boston v. Ogden Suffolk Downs, Inc.,</i> 398 Mass. 604 (1986)	28
<i>Bd. of Public Works of Wellesley v. Bd. of Selectmen of Wellesley,</i> 377 Mass. 621 (1979)	15
<i>Burlington Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Town of Harvard,</i> 31 Mass. App. Ct. 261 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Lawrence v. Falzarano,</i> 380 Mass. 18 (1980)	22
<i>City of Waltham v. Mignosa,</i> 327 Mass. 250 (1951)	20
<i>Clean Harbors of Braintree, Inc. v. Bd. of Health of Braintree,</i> 415 Mass. 876 (1993)	14
<i>Comm’r of Revenue v. Marr Scaffolding Co.,</i> 414 Mass. 489 (1993)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Maker,</i> 459 Mass. 46 (2011)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Porrazzo,</i> 25 Mass. App. Ct. 169 (1987)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Racine,</i> 372 Mass. 631 (1977)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Rivkin,</i> 329 Mass. 586 (1952)	15

Corning Glass Works v. Ann & Hope, Inc. of Danvers,
363 Mass. 409 (1973)33

Crawford v. City of Cambridge,
25 Mass. App. Ct. 47 (1987).12

DiLoreto v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
383 Mass. 243 (1981)34

Fanta v. Bd. of Health of Braintree,
65 Mass. App. Ct. 1126 (2006)23

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Beacon Hill Architectural Comm’n,
421 Mass. 570 (1996)15

Greater Boston Real Estate Bd. v. City of Boston,
397 Mass. 870 (1986) 16, 19

Homer v. Boston Edison Co.,
45 Mass. App. Ct. 139 (1998)23

In re Opinion of the Justices,
337 Mass. 796 (1958)33

Livoli v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Southborough,
42 Mass. App. Ct. 921 (1997)25

Marshfield Family Skateland, Inc. v. Town of Marshfield,
389 Mass. 436 (1983)15

Morey v. Martha’s Vineyard Comm’n,
409 Mass. 813 (1991)14

Springfield Pres. Tr., Inc. v. Springfield Library & Museums Ass’n,
447 Mass. 408 (2006)16

Steinbergh v. Rent Control Bd. of Cambridge,
406 Mass. 147 (1989)16

Tortolano v. Lemuel Shattuck Hosp.,
93 Mass. App. Ct. 773 (2018)18

Turnpike Amusement Park, Inc. v. Licensing Comm’n of Cambridge,
343 Mass. 435 (1962)15

Water Dep’t of Fairhaven v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
455 Mass. 740 (2010)24

STATUTES

G.L. c. 30A, § 127

G.L. c. 30A, § 1027

G.L. c. 30A, § 1127

G.L. c. 40, § 2115

G.L. c. 40, § 21D *passim*

G.L. c. 40U, §§ 1 *et seq.*17

G.L. c. 40U, § 617

G.L. c. 40U, § 917

G.L. c. 40U, § 1517

G.L. c. 111, § 2615

G.L. c. 111, § 31 15, 16, 17, 20

G.L. c. 112, § 42A17

G.L. c. 112, § 9317

G.L. c. 280, § 1 10, 18, 19, 20

RULES

Mass. R. App. P. 1:2823

TREATISES

18 Mass. Prac. § 15.11 15, 19, 23

18 Mass. Prac. § 15.11.5017

38 Mass. Prac. § 1:14..... 27, 28, 29
38 Mass. Prac. § 3:215
38 Mass. Prac. § 3:3 14, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mass. Const. amend. art. 2.....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mass. Exec. Office of Communities & Development, *A Guide for Using
Non-Criminal Disposition for By-Law Enforcement* (1991)..... 20, 21, 23, 25
Massachusetts Legislative Research Council, *Report Relative To A Standard
Administrative Procedure Act For Local Governments*, House No.
6009 (Jan. 31, 1973) 27, 28, 29
Town of Yarmouth By-Laws, Part I, c. 25, § 25-122
